
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel:       01270 686465 
E-Mail:    katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

  
 

New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 4th September, 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Public Speaking Time   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.  

 
 

 
5. A New Energy Supply Company?: a Local Solution for Local Residents   
 
 To receive a presentation on what the Council is trying to achieve and the progress made to 

date. 

 
 
6. Draft Waste Strategy 2030  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft Waste Strategy 2030. 

 
 
7. Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 To receive the first quarter reports for Ansa and Orbitas 

 
 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 
 To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 

further examination of new issues is appropriate. 

 
 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft work programme 

 



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
Date of Meeting: 4 September 2014 
Report of: Strategic Director of Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Draft Waste Strategy 2030  
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Councillor David Topping 
 
 

1.0 Report Summary 
 

1.1 This report introduces the draft Waste Strategy 2030. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee examine the draft strategy and submit comments for 
consideration. 
 

3.0 Wards Affected 
 

3.1 All 
 

4.0 Local Ward Members 
 

4.1 All 
 

5.0 Background  
 

5.1 Cheshire East Council currently operates under a waste strategy that was prepared 
in 2007. The need to update this strategy arises from a number of issues:  
 

5.2 In order to set up the objectives of Ansa Environmental Services Ltd and inform 
procurement decisions, the Council needs the direction of an overall waste strategy. 
Additionally this strategy will form the link between the strategic aspirations of the 
Council, the formation of Ansa’s business plan and the final delivery of services. This 
in turn will inform and be informed by the Waste Local plan. 

 

5.3 In addition, there is a need to build confidence in both the public sphere and waste 
management industry, that the Council has a considered and well thought out long 
term strategy for waste management. The industry needs to: 

 

• Understand the strategic direction of the authority to inform its own 
decisions 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



Version 2  

• Have confidence in the future procurement of recycling and waste 
processing being undertaken as part of the Environmental Operations 
Major Change Programme. 

 
6.0 Waste Strategy 2030 High Level Objectives Summary 

 
6.1 The Waste Strategy has been created around 19 high level objectives that are 

grouped into 5 broad categories  
 

6.1.1 Service delivery – covering quality and customer satisfaction levels and 
investigating opportunities for efficiencies through working with other 
waste collection and disposal authorities 
 

6.1.2 Waste reduction and reuse – to make waste prevention, reduction and 
reuse a priority, seeking to reduce the total amount of household waste 
produced and to work to increase waste reuse activity amongst 
residents in partnership with the charitable and furniture reuse sector 
 

6.1.3 Recycling – continue to exceed national targets for recycling, promote 
home composting and utilise energy generation  to process kerbside 
collected organic waste to generate heat and power 
 

6.1.4 Residual waste management – utilise waste that cannot be reused or 
recycled as a resource for energy generation helping to alleviate fuel 
poverty in the borough, reduce disposal to landfill to 0% and achieve 
100% disposal to waste to energy generation 
 

6.1.5 Working together – work in partnership with the commercial and 
charitable sectors to promote waste reduction reuse and recycling, 
continue to build and utilise the waste prevention volunteer network to 
promote waste education and awareness and work with schools and 
higher education establishments to promote waste prevention to the 
next generation. 

 
7.0 Key milestones achieved 

 

• Waste Strategy 2030 High Level Objectives agreed at the Environment 
PDG in summer 2013 
 

• High Level Objectives accepted at Cabinet March 4th 2014 
 

• Draft Waste Strategy started June 2014 – progress has included: 
 

o workshops to discuss a long list of options and then the shortlist 
– included Ansa board, Cllrs Topping and Livesley and senior 
Council officers 

o Statutory 5 week consultation on the Strategic Environmental 
Assessment with Environment Agency, Natural England and 
English Heritage 

Page 2



Version 2  

o 4 week public consultation with residents, Councillors – 
borough/town/parish, citizen’s panel, interest groups and 
partners. (765 responses) 

o 2 focus groups with residents and interest group 
representatives. 
 

• Draft Waste Strategy 2030 now being considered by the New Delivery 
Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
8.0 Public Consultation summary 

 
8.1 The survey respondents were in broad agreement with the Council’s high 

level objectives. See appendix for a brief summary of the responses.  
 

9.0 Next Steps 
 

a. Complete the Waste Strategy incorporating changes that may have 
arisen from comments from the consultees 
 

b. Seek Cabinet approval for the Waste Strategy 2030 at the Cabinet 
meeting on October 14th 2014 

 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Ralph Kemp and Andrew Dunstone 
Designation: Commissioning Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686683 
Email: Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  
Name: Andrew Dunstone 
Designation: Waste Monitoring & Evaluation Officer 
Tel No: 01270 371319 
Email: Andrew.dunstone@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 3



Version 2  

Appendix 

Summary report of Waste Strategy 2030 High Level Objectives Consultation 

The survey ran from July 14th – August 11th 2014 and 765 people completed the questionnaire. 
 
1. The consultees were asked how strongly they agreed or disagreed with the Council’s high level objectives. 
 Figure 1, below, shows that over 80% of respondents agreed or strongly agreed with 9 of the objectives. The highest levels of 

agreement were with the Council maintaining a simple, easy to use kerbside collection service, 92%.  
 
Figure 1 

 

P
age 4



Version 2  

 
2. Figure 2, below, shows that the percentage of respondents agreeing with the objectives declines from 80% (for waste to energy 

generation) to 53% for the creation of the wholly owned company. The proportion of respondents who disagreed with the 
objectives was consistently below 10% except for 3 of the objectives.  

 
Figure 2 

 
 

P
age 5



Version 2  

Figure 3           Figure 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. The vast majority of respondents (85%, figure 3) agreed that waste prevention, reduction and reuse should be a priority. A 
quarter (25%) of respondents did not think that the Council should seek to reduce organic waste by promoting home 
composting solutions (figure 4). 

Conclusion 

There was broad agreement by the majority of respondents to the Waste Strategy 2030 High Level Objectives and therefore we 
conclude that 

 

• Respondents broadly approved of the objectives 
 

• The objectives can be used as the core of the draft waste strategy. 
 
 

Summary report author: Andrew Dunstone 
 

P
age 6



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

 

REPORT TO: New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 4 September 2014 
Report of: Ralph Kemp Strategic Commissioning 
Subject/Title: Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports 
Portfolio Holder: Service Commissioning Portfolio – Councillor David Topping 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The two reports are the first quarterly reports of Ansa and Orbitas. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee examine the quarterly reports. 

 
3.0 Wards Affected 

 
3.1 All 
 
4.0 Local Ward Members 

 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Background to Ansa and Orbitas Quarterly Reports 

 
5.1 Ansa and Orbitas were formed as wholly owned Council companies on the 1st April 2014 

to deliver Environmental and Bereavement services. This is part of a move to becoming a 
Strategic Commissioning Council with these initial companies agreed at Cabinet on the 
4th Feb 2014. 
 

5.2 The commissioning and monitoring of these services is undertaken by the Strategic 
Commissioning team headed by the Strategic Commissioning Director who receives 
quarterly reports on the ASDV’s progress against contractual performance indicators and 
a financial overview of the contracts performance.  
 

5.3 The attached are the first quarterly reports of Ansa and Orbitas presented to scrutiny for 
their information and oversight.  
 

6.0  Access to Information 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report writer: 

Name:  Ralph Kemp 
Designation: Commissioning Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686683 
Email:  Ralph.kemp@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ansa Environmental Services Ltd 

 

PERIOD Q1 2014 (April to June inclusive)

Ansa 

DEVELOPMENT 

&  PROGRESS 

• Launch day events went very well with positive feedback from staff 
and local and national trade coverage.

 

• Staff representative nominated and elected for the Board
• Depots have been re
• We have supported our partner compan
• Ansa Managing Director 

Entrepreneurs

• Training business area has developed and delivered several 
training packages to customers such as private sector highways 
contracts and other local authorities.

• The Waste & Recycling business area is developing its 
commercial waste 

• Work commenced to create an electronic GIS layer of all areas 
maintained by Ansa P&G

• Worked with CEC Communications team to deliver a floral splash 

 

 quarter 1 report

1 

Ansa Environmental Services Ltd  

Q1 2014 (April to June inclusive) 

Launch day events went very well with positive feedback from staff 
local and national trade coverage. 

Staff representative nominated and elected for the Board

Depots have been re-branded. 

We have supported our partner company – Orbitas.

Ansa Managing Director presented at Apse’s The Ne
[...]
oute, and to 
approve ongoing 
development of the 
scheme to support a 
planning application. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

Paul Griffiths No 

P
age 32



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 14/15-11 
Homeless 
Strategy 2014-17 

To authorise the officers to 
begin a six week 
consultation phase with 
the public and 
professionals, internally, 
externally and in all 
sectors (including 
voluntary and third sector), 
on the proposed Homeless 
Strategy, commencing at 
the end of July 2014. The 
consultation will be 
authorised by the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and 
Jobs on 28

th
 July 2014. 

 
Subject to the outcome of 
the consultation, Cabinet 
on 14

th
 October 2014 will 

be asked to approve the 
Homeless Strategy for 
adoption.  

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

 No 

CE 14/15-13 
Cheshire East 
Waste Strategy 
2030 

To adopt the waste 
strategy to 2030 which is 
based on the Environment 
PDG and Cabinet 
approved high level 
objectives, and consulted 
on with members of the 
public and local interest 
groups. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

Ralph Kemp No 

P
age 33



 

 
Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected Date 

of Decision 
Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to 
the decision made 

Private/ 
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 
number 

CE 14/15-24 
Highway Services 
Contract - Service 
Period Extension 

In accordance with the 
terms of the Highway 
Services Contract, to 
consider and decide on the 
possible award to Ringway 
Jacobs of an extension to 
the service period of one 
or two years. 
 
Additionally, to authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposed 
outcome. 

Cabinet 14 Oct 2014  
 
 

 No 

CE 13/14-58 
Crewe Deep 
Geothermal 
Energy Project 

To note the outcomes of 
the viability studies as 
endorsed at
[...]
mme 

 

Upcoming Meetings  

 

 

 

 

Date: 04/09/2014 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: Committee 

Suite, Westfields 

Date: 02/10/2014 

Time:10.30am 

Venue: Committee 

Suite, Westfields 

 Date:06/11/2014 

Time:2.00pm 

Venue: Committee 

Suite, Westfields 

Date: 04/12/2014 

Time:2.00pm 

Venue: Committee 

Suite Westfields 

Item Notes Lead Officer/ 

Portfolio 

Holder 

Action to be 

Taken 

Key Dates/Deadlines 

Energy Supply 
Project 
 
 
Fuel poverty 

To receive a presentation on what the 
council is trying to achieve and the 
progress made to date. 
 
 

Councillor D 
Brown 
K Carsberg 

presentation 4 September 2014 
 
 
 
2 October 2014 

Waste Management 
Strategy 

To Scrutinise the draft Strategy R Kemp Report 4 September 2014 

Monitoring ASDV’s To scrutinise the performance of 
ASDV’s. Quarterly reports for 
ANSA and Orbitas 

Councillor D 
Topping 

Quarterly 
performance 
reports  

4 September 2014 

Options Appraisal 
for Planning 
Support Company 

To give consideration to the 
options appraisal prior to it being 
submitted to Cabinet 

I Bunn 
Councillor D 
Topping 

report 2 October 2014 

Flood Risk  Under the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010, its 
associated Regulations and 
expectations of the Pitt Review it 
is intended that the Council’s 

scrutiny procedure should review 
work by public sector bodies and 
essential service providers in order 

to manage flood risk. Also, that 
there should be an annual 
summary of actions taken locally 

P Reeves  TBC 

P
age 41



New Delivery Vehicles and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Draft Work 
Programme 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible Future items 

 

Quarterly reports for ASDV’s 

Street lighting  

High speed 2 – briefings  

Transport Company – Shadow Board 

Option appraisals for new companies 

 

 

to manage flood risk in order to 
meet the regulations and to 
implement the appropriate 

recommendations of the Pitt 

Review. 
 

The Role of Parking 
Services 

To develop the role parking 
services. 

S Cordon 
Councillor D 
Topping 

To give 
consideration 
to the options 
for the service. 

TBC 

Budget Proposals To scrutinise the budget proposals 
for the areas of work which fall 
within the remit of the Committee 
(excluding ASDV’s) 

Councillor P 
Raynes /D 
Topping/D 
Brown 

To give 
consideration 
to the budget 
proposals 

TBC 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	6 Draft Waste Strategy 2030
	7 Quarter 1 Ansa and Orbitas reports
	14-08 Ansa Q1  report v5
	14 Orbitas Quater 1 (2)

	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the New Delivery Vehicles and Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 4th September, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor K Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hardy and B Murphy 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors D Brown, R Menlove and D Topping 
 
Officers 
 
A Dunstone - Waste Monitoring and Evaluation Officer 
R Kemp - Strategic Commissioning 
M O’Neill – Major Projects Manager 
C Simpson - Director of Economic Growth & Prosperity 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Martin 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest 

 
3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of a party whip 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  

 
There were no members of the public present wishing to speak 

 
5 A NEW ENERGY SUPPLY COMPANY?: A LOCAL SOLUTION FOR 

LOCAL RESIDENTS  
 
The Committee received a presentation by M O’Neill, Major Projects Manager 
and Councillor D Brown (on behalf of Councillor D Stockton) on the energy 
agenda for Cheshire East. The presentation outlined: 
 

1. The Cheshire East Energy Framework and Low Carbon Vision 
centered on three key objectives: 



 

• Affordable energy 
• Growing the local energy and low carbon economy 
• Independent energy for Cheshire East 

 
2. The energy market: 

 

• There was rising fuel poverty nationally and locally. 
Approximately 19,000 households (11.6%) were in fuel 
poverty due to rising prices, volatile markets and volatile 
weather conditions.  

• There is an oligopoly – limited competition and a perceived 
stranglehold by the big 6. 

 

3. What are Cheshire East attempting to do? 
 

• Target and help alleviate fuel poverty in the Borough 
• Deliver Crewe Deep Geothermal Energy project 
• Deliver the Dry Anaerobic digestion, waste from energy 

project 

• Look into the possibilities of establishing an Energy ASDV 
• Investigate Energy Supply solutions, exploring procurement 

and delivery options, currently ongoing. 

• Progress other renewable energy projects, such as solar PV 
 
 It was noted that those on a prepaid tariff were paying significantly more for gas 
and electricity, Cheshire East intended to build a scheme to provide residents 
with an alternative cheaper offer. 
 
The projects within the energy programme would take between 1 and 3 years to 
be delivered with some quick wins. The Council required partners for many of the 
projects as it did not have the expertise in house, several options were still being 
explored and may not be suitable for the Council. It was agreed that the 
Committee would receive an update report in 6 months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an update report be received in 6 months time. 

 
6 DRAFT WASTE STRATEGY 2030  

 
Consideration was given to the progress made in updating the Waste Strategy 
2030. The Waste Strategy had been created around 19 high level objectives, 
grouped into the following 5 broad categories: 
 

• Service delivery 
• Waste reduction and reuse 
• Recycling 
• Residual waste management 
• Working together 

 



As well as consulting this Committee, the following consultation had taken place 
on the high level objectives: 
 

• 2 workshops. 
• Statutory 5 week consultation on the Strategic Environmental 

Assessment with the Environment Agency, Natural England and 
English Heritage. 

• 4 week public consultation with residents. 
• 2 focus groups with residents and interest group representatives. 

 
 It was agreed that the Committee would give consideration to the draft strategy 
at its meeting scheduled to be held on 2 October prior to it being submitted to 
Cabinet on 14 October 2014. It was noted that the strategy would highlight 
possible schemes for implementation but would not be prescriptive and would be 
open to innovative solutions. 
 
With regard to the dry Anaerobic Digester, Members were pleased to note that 
waste prevention would be promoted first and energy would only be created from 
the waste that could not be recycled.  
 
It was noted that due to the ever changing market, the strategy would be 
reviewed every 5 years. Members were supportive of the questions asked during 
the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Waste Strategy 2013 be reported back to the Committee at its 
meeting scheduled to be held on 2 October 2014 

 
7 QUARTER 1 ANSA AND ORBITAS REPORTS  

 
Consideration was given to the first quarterly reports of Ansa and Orbitas. It was 
noted that the reports had yet to be received by the holding company and that as 
these were the first reports, comparisons could not be made. Work was still to be 
done on the reporting format to the Committee, the report would need to be 
streamlined with only relevant information provided. R Kemp reported that the 
report was encouraging and that the public had not noticed a change in service.  
 
Members were concerned that Ansa had purchased 20 new vehicles which did 
not have the Cheshire East Logo on. R Kemp agreed to feed this point back to 
Ansa. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the amount of control the Council had over the 
companies, especially as one of the objectives was to trade, which may have a 
negative impact on Cheshire East residents. R Kemp assured the Committee that 
fees and charges and the quality of service were set by the Council and that 
there were tight controls over the companies. 
 
Members were unclear on the meaning of the sentence on page 14 of the report. 
R Kemp agreed to seek clarification and report back to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the report be received. 



2. That the sentence on page 14 of the report be clarified and reported 
back to the Committee. 

 
8 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the forward plan. It was agreed that, in future, items 
which fall within the remit of the Committee should be highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the forward plan be noted 
2. In future, items which fall within the remit of the Committee be 

highlighted. 
 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme. It was noted that the Committee 
would be visiting the ANSA and Orbitas facilities in October 2014. Member 
requested that the possibility of moving meetings to Macclesfield be investigated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the work programme be approved 
2. That the possibility of moving meetings to Macclesfield be 

investigated. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.45 pm 

 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 

 
 


